RFQ # CRFQ COR1500000049

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

PLEASANTS COUNTY, WV

BID FORM

ider's Company Name: UPTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC. ider's Address: PDROX.39, 2396 Roxalana RD Dunbac, WU 25064
ider's Address: PDBOX39, 2296 ROxalana RD
Dunbar, WU 25064
emittance Address:
different)
one Number: 304 - 744-4627
x Number: 304-744-4626
nail Address: UCCI 0/19@ Hofmail. Com
V Contractor's License Number: WV 0001/9

We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

06/23/15 12:52:36 WU Purchasine Division

UPTON CONSTRUCTION COTTON

No.	Approx. Quantity 1	<u>Unit</u> LS	Description <u>Unit Price in Words</u> Mobilization	Unit Price in Figures	Total Price in Figures
			FONTY-TWO THOUSAUS		
			Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00
18	140	LF	24" Steel Casing Plpe Bore & Jack Complete-in-Place		e
			FINE HUNDRED		
			FIFTY Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 550.00	\$77,000.00
26A	7	EA	Connection to Existing Sewer System Complete-in-Place		
			(WO THOUSAUD		
			Dollars		
			and <u>NO</u> Cents	\$ <u>2000.00</u>	\$ 14,000.00
26B	22	EA	Connection to Existing Sewer Service Lateral Complete-in-Place		
			EIGHT HUNDRED		
			Doilars		
			and No Cents	\$ 800.00	\$ 17,600.00
29	1,600	LF	Type B Asphalt Trench Replacement Complete-in-Place		
			NIVETY- FIVE		
			Dollars		
			and <u>VO</u> Cents	\$ <u>95,00</u>	\$ 152,000.00

UPTON CONSTRUCTION COLINC.
Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 30	Approx. Quantity 15	<u>Unit</u> TN	Description Unit Price in Words Rock Rip Rap Complete-in-Place	Unit Price <u>in Figures</u>	Total Price in Figures
			ONE HUNDRED		
			(WONTY Dollars		
			and VO Cents	\$ 120,00	\$ 1800.00
31	200	LF	Concrete Driveway Replacement Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDLED		
			16 W Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ /10,00	\$22,000.00
32	100	TN	Special Fill Material Complete-in-Place		
			SEVENTY-FIVE		
			Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 75.00	\$ 7500,00
35A	400	LF	Security Fencing Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDRED		
		*	WESTY Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 120.00	\$ <u>48,000.</u> 00
35B	2,000	LF	Supermaze Razor Wire Complete-in-Place		
			TWENTY- FING		
			Dollars		
			and <u>V O</u> Cents	\$ <i>25.00</i>	\$50,000.00

LIPTON Construction Co Inc
Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 35C	Approx. Quantity	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description Unit Price in Words 16' Double Swing Gate Complete-in-Place	Unit Price <u>In Figures</u>	Total Price In Figures
			HEEE THOUSAWD		
			and Vo Cents	\$3500,00	\$ 3500.00
35D	3	EA	3' Man Gate Complete-in-Place		
		€	TWO THOUSAUD FIVE HUNDSO DOllars		
		1	and <u>vio</u> Cents	\$2500.00	\$ 7500.00
37A	1,600	LF	12" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			NIVETY-FINE		
			Dollars		
			and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ 95.00	\$ 152,000.00
37B	300	LF	10" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			NINETY-TWO		
			Dollars		
			andCents	\$ 92.00	\$27,600.00
37C	1,500	LF	6" PVC Gravity Sewer Complete-in-Place		
			EIGHTY- EIGHT		
			Dollars		
			and <u>N</u> Ô Cents	\$ <u>88,60</u>	\$ 132000.00

UPTON COnstruction Control.
Proposal of:

Item No. 37D	Approx. Quantity 400	<u>Unit</u> LF	Description Unit Price in Words 4" PVC Gravity Sewer Service Lateral Complete-in-Place	Unit Price <u>In Figures</u>	Total Price <u>in Figures</u>
			Dollars	40.0	24
			and <u>NO</u> Cents	\$ 60,00	\$ 24,000,00
37E	11	EA	12" x 12" x 6" Sanitary Tee Complete-in-Place		
			HARE HUNDAED		
			FIFTY Dollars		
			and No Cents	\$ 350,00	<u>\$ 3850.00</u>
37F	11	EA	12" x 12" x 4" Sanitary Tee Complete-in-Place		
			THREE HONDRED		
		Tu	JEWY-FV€ Dollars		
			and // Cents	\$325.00	\$ 3575.00
40	1	LS	Relocation of Fire Hydrant, Connection to Existing Water System and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
			SIX THOUSAND		
			Dollars		
			and <u>\(\psi\) \(\partial\) Cents</u>	\$6000.00	\$ 6000.00

UPTOn Constantion Co TNC.
Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 46A	Approx. Quantity 1	<u>Unit</u> LS	Description Unit Price in Words 8" Backflow Preventer, Valve House Enclosure, Concrete Pad, Bollards, Electrical, Connection to Existing Water System and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price In Figures
			THUNGEIGHT THOUSAND Dollars		
		4	and <u>///)</u> Cents	£38,000.00	\$38,000.00
46B	9	EA	4" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-In-Place		
		Fo	FINE THOUSAWD NE HUNDIED DOllars		
			and NO Cents	\$5400.00	\$48,600.00
46C	1	EA	3" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
			SIX THOUSAND		
		+	i Ve HUNDAND Dollars	./ (. / (00 03
400		.	and 200 Cents	\$6000,00	\$6500.00
46D	3	EA	2" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
			THREK THOUSAUD		
		EIG	HT Abwar-o Dollars		
			and No Cents	\$3800,00	\$ 11,400.00

WPTOn Construction Co INC.
Proposal of:

item <u>No.</u> 46E	Approx. Quantity 1	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description <u>Unit Price in Words</u> 3/4" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-In-Place	Unit Price <u>In Figures</u>	Total Price In Figures
		Œ	TWO THOUSAND MEHT HUNDERD Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 2800.00	\$ 2800.00
47A	250	LF	18" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			ONG HUNDRED		
			To N Dollars		
			and No Cents	\$ 110.00	\$ 27,500.00
47B	450	LF	12" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDRED		
			FIUE Dollars		150
			and NO Cents	\$/85,00	\$ 47,250,00
47C	250	LF	6" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-In-Place		
			SCUENTY-FIVE		
			Dollars		40
			and NO Cents	\$75.00	\$ 18,750.00
47D	1	LS	18" Concrete Headwall Complete-in-Place		
			FIVE THOUSAND		
			Dollars		
			and Uo Cents	\$5000,00	\$ 5000.00

UPTON Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 47E	Approx. Quantity 8	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description Unit Price in Words Catch Basin, w/ Lockable Frame & Grate Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price In Figures
		Fi	VE FLUIDES Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 2500,00	\$ <u>20000.00</u>
47F	1	LS	Separation of Stormwater & Sewer in Un 6" Downspouts and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place	nit 83,	
		Tw	ELUK THOUSAND		
		1	NE HUNDAED Dollars		
			and VO Cents	\$12,500,00	\$ 12,500.00
48	1	LS	Installation of Two (2) – 2,000 Gallon Concrete Grease Traps at Unit 81, Necessary Piping to Connect to Sewer Line, Cleanouts, Re-plumbing of Interna Piping for Dishwasher and Sink, and Stone Filled Gablon Baskets Complete-in-Place	I	
		000	HUNDRED THOUSAND		:=
			Dollars		
			and No Cents	\$/00,000.00	\$ <u>/60,000.</u> 00
49	1	LS	Muffin Monster, Manhole Enclosure w/ Lockable Lld, Concrete Pad, Conduit, Electrical, Controls, Spare Muffin Monster and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place		
			16 HUNDAGO FORTY-		
		EIGHT	THOUSAND Dollars		
			andCents	\$ 148,000.00	\$ 148,000.00

Upton Construction Contruction Contruction

item <u>No.</u> 50A	Approx. Quantity 20		Description Unit Price in Words Standard 4' Diameter Manhole w/ Lockable Watertight Frame and Cover, 0'-6' Depth Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price <u>in Figures</u>
			and <u>NO</u> Cents	\$ 2600,00	\$ 56,000.00
50B	60	VF	Manhole Extra Depth Complete-in-Place		
			FOUR HUNDE		
			Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 400,00	\$ 24,000.00
50C	7	EA	Drop Connection to Manhole Complete-in-Place		
			ONE THOUSAND		
		E	GHT HUWDED Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 1800,00	\$ 12,600.00
52	ä	LS	Installation of 12 Helical Piles, Concrete Slab Raising, Minor Interior Repairs to Unit 80, and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place		
			EIGHTY THOUSAUD		
			Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$80,000,00	\$80,000.00

UPTON Construction Co INC.
Proposal of:

No. 56A	Approx. Quantity 3,300	<u>Unit</u> LF	Description Unit Price in Words 4" Gas Line Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price in Figures
			NINETY-EISHT		
			Dollars		
			and NO Cents	\$ 98.00	\$ 323,400.00
56B	8	EA	4" Gas Valves and Box Complete-in-Place		
		,	TWO THOUSAND		
			Doilars		
			and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>2000.00</u>	\$ 16,000.00
Div. 164	1	LS	Installation of Two (2) – 100' Tall and One (1) – 60 Tall High Mast Lights, Concrete Foundations, Conduit, Control and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place	s	
		140	POE HUNDED SOUNTI-FIVE		
		HO	Dollars		
			and Cents	\$375,000,00	\$ 375,000.00
DIv. 16B	1	LS	Installation of Replacement Fixtures for Five (5) Existing High-Mast Lighting Tow Converting From HPS to LED, and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place	vers	
		Ċ	DNE HUNDROD SCHOOT FINE		
		,	THOUSAND Dollars		
			and VO Cents	\$/75,000,00	\$ 175,000.00
Total Co	ontract Base E	Bld	and NO Cents \$ TWO MILLION THREE HUNDED & TWENTY- FIVE DOLLARS -	ONTI THOUSAN	o Two Husonio
(s 2	340,22	5.00	(Total contract base i	+ Z510 (en in words
and nu	mbers.)	- 000	(a veen vonta not bust t		

Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: 6-23-2015	
WV VENDOR NO.:	_
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO .: WVOOD 119	
BY: (& /)	
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)	
TITLE: Vice President	
FIRM NAME: UPTON Construction Co INC	_(CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: POBOX39, 2296 ROXalana RO Dunbar, WV 25064	`IF APPLICABLE)
Dunbar, WU 25064	

END OF BID FORM

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR1500000049

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the	e bo	x next to each addendur	n received	l)	
[-	1	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[/	1	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[J	Addendum No. 4	E]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

June 23, 2015

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,			
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:			
I, Joe Tucker, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of <u>UPTON CONSTRUCTION CATINC</u> ; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that UPTON CANSTRUTION CATING (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.			
The above statements are sworn to under the panalty of perjury.			
Title: Vick President Company Name: UPTOn Construction CoIN			
Date: 6-23-15			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>23</u> day of <u>June</u> , <u>2015</u> . By Commission expires <u>April</u> <u>20</u> , <u>2021</u>			
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia JEANNIE S DAILEY PO Box 39 Dunber, WV 25064 THIS APPLIANT COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVIS (ONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.			

	VV DOC
Agency	
REQ.P.O#	COR61752

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY of Dunbar		Upton Construction Company
ompany	of Erie	the second secon	on chanized and existing under the laws of the State of
WV			on organized and excepting under the leave of the Soule of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	bid (\$ 5%
		•	
reli ane	RANGE OF TRANSPORTER	lough suc sensiting bluc grizzenes, of Lusies	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	•	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
ntrastr	ucture improvemen	nts project at Saint Marys Correctional Ce	enter, Pleasants County, WV
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		0.00	*
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If cald bid sh	sall be rejected, or	
	(b) If said bid a	hall be accepted and the Principal shall en	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or propose
ttached	hereto and shell fum	ish any other bonds and insurance required b	w the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
re egrée	ement created by the i	acceptance of said bid, then this obligation sh	tail be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain it
		essly understood and agreed that the liability of of this obligation as herein stated."	of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in n
THE REAL PROPERTY.	mand nie beum ellion	A O AM CONSERVI SE DELEM STREET,	
4	The Surety, for the ve	the section back saturation whereast brackers with	nat the obligations of said Bursty and its bond shall be in no
aty impe	aired or affected by a	my extension of the ilms within which the O	bilipeo may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereb
elve no	tipe of any such exten	aion.	The state of the s
	14.079.155 pp. 14 4 1 1		ity, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal an
niáñ o	L MA LAUSCIDEN INCUSTOR	pily if Principal is an individual, this 22nd_day	/ or 20_10
			Union Company Inc
rincipai ·	Seal		Upton Censtruction Company, Inc.
			Must be President, Vice President, or
			Duly Authorized Agent)
			Vile President
			(Titia)
			(title)
			5 1 D 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
irety Se	(F)		Erie Insurance Property & Casualty Compar (Name of Surety)
			(Hallis or Selety)
			(Vix)
			111)
			Atterney-in-Fact
			
		ing bonds must be licensed in West Virgin sy with its seal affixed.	its to transfect surety insurance, inust affix its seal, and
عبالا كاخد	स्थ सं क्षेत्रका को शहाता।	ak Almi ira sam surran.	



ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate scal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA Ss. COUNTY OF ERIE

On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

CERTIFICATE

I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

this 22nd

day of June

2015.

1993 TY

Terrence W. Cavanaugh
President and Chief Executive Officer

M MONWEY TO SEE THE SE

My commission expires June 27, 2012
Notary Public

1993 LTY

James J. Tanous Secretary



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

WV000119

Number:

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
GENERAL ENGINEERING
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
SPECIALTY

UPTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC DBA UPTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 39 DUNBAR, WV 25064-0039

Date Issued

AUGUST 01, 2011

Expiration Date

AUGUST 01, 2012

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of Wes Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

2296 Roxalana Road. Post Office Box 39 Dunbar, WV 25064 phone: 744-4627 fax: 744-4626

August 5, 2008

To Whom it may concern:

RE: Authority to sign for Upton Construction Company, inc.

Please be advised that Joe Tucker is the Vice President of Upton Construction Company, Inc. He has authority to sign and represent Bids, Agreements and Bonds for Upton Construction Company, Inc.

President, James D. Upton

Vice President, Joe Tucker

Witness